Equity in loss of VITAS   -   -   (4,105)(d)  (4,105)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   2,597   4,237   (14,090)   (7,256)
 Discontinued operations   -   -   146   146
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Net income/(loss)   $  2,597   $  4,237   $(13,944)   $ (7,110)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   Roto-   Consol-
   VITAS   Rooter   Corporate   idated
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
 2005
- ------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $145,990   $ 72,647   $   -   $218,637
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
 Cost of services
  provided and goods
  sold   115,220   37,732 (a)   -   152,952
 Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses   13,124   21,150   2,321   36,595
 Depreciation   1,785   2,062   73   3,920
 Amortization   995   26   171   1,192
 Other expenses   293 (b)   248 (b)   783 (b)   1,324
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total costs and
   expenses   131,417   61,218   3,348   195,983
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Income/(loss) from
   operations   14,573   11,429   (3,348)   22,654
 Interest expense   (38)   (182)   (5,615)   (5,835)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   509   424   (933)   -
 Loss on extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   (3,971)(c)  (3,971)
 Other income--net   108   296   323   727
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   15,152   11,967   (13,544)   13,575
 Income taxes   (5,783)   (4,822)   4,935   (5,670)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   9,369   7,145   (8,609)   7,905
 Discontinued operations   -   -   211   211
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Net income/(loss)   $  9,369   $  7,145   $ (8,398)   $  8,116
   =========   =========   =========   =========

 Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.63
   =========
   Net income   $   0.65

   =========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   12,576
   =========
 Diluted Earnings Per
  Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.61
   =========
   Net income   $   0.63
   =========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   12,955
   =========

 2004 (e)
- ------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $123,982   $ 69,228   $   -   $193,210
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
 Cost of services
  provided and goods
  sold   99,334   38,363   -   137,697
 Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses   13,314   20,947   2,137   36,398
 Depreciation   982   2,246   67   3,295
 Amortization   1,095   59   -   1,154
 Other expenses   -   1,558 (b)   7,225 (b)   8,783
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total costs and
   expenses   114,725   63,173   9,429   187,327
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Income/(loss) from
   operations   9,257   6,055   (9,429)   5,883
 Interest expense   (28)   (26)   (6,248)   (6,302)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   -   184   (184)   -
 Loss on extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   (3,330)(c)  (3,330)
 Other income--net   72   818   630   1,520
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   9,301   7,031   (18,561)   (2,229)
 Income taxes   (3,701)   (2,794)   6,447   (48)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   5,600   4,237   (12,114)   (2,277)
 Discontinued operations   -   -   146   146
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Net income/(loss)   $  5,600   $  4,237   $(11,968)   $ (2,131)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

 Earnings/(Loss) Per
  Share
   Continuing operations   $  (0.19)
   =========
   Net income   $  (0.18)
   =========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   12,099
   =========
 Diluted Earnings/(Loss)
  Per Share
   Continuing operations   $  (0.19)